

Nos. 18-2103 & 18-2217

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

**OZBURN-HESSEY LOGISTICS, LLC  
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

v.

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

and

**UNITED STEEL, PAPER AND FORESTRY, RUBBER,  
MANUFACTURING ENERGY, ALLIED INDUSTRIAL AND SERVICE  
WORKERS INTERNATIONAL UNION, AFL-CIO, CLC**

**Intervenor**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION  
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**ELIZABETH A. HEANEY**  
*Supervisory Attorney*

**STEVEN A. BIESZCZAT**  
*Attorney*

**National Labor Relations Board  
1015 Half Street, SE  
Washington, DC 20570  
(202) 273-1743  
(202) 273-1093**

**PETER B. ROBB**  
*General Counsel*

**JOHN W. KYLE**  
*Deputy General Counsel*

**DAVID HABENSTREIT**  
*Assistant General Counsel*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of jurisdiction .....	2
Statement of the issues .....	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	5
A. The Company’s operations; the employees choose the Union as their collective-bargaining representative .....	5
B. The Company’s disciplinary system and pre-October 2013 attendance policy .....	6
C. The Company changes its attendance policy so employees receive one attendance point, instead of three, for leaving work early .....	6
D. The Company unilaterally modifies its new written policy to charge an employee two points for leaving work less than two hours into a shift.....	7
E. The Company charges Jermaine Brown with attendance points pursuant to the 2-hour rule; the Company discharges Brown after he accumulates 13 attendance points .....	8
II. The Board’s conclusions and order.....	11
Summary of the argument.....	12
Standard of review .....	14
Argument.....	15
I. The Board is entitled to summary enforcement of the portion of its order remedying the uncontested finding that the Company violated section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act when, without providing the Union notice and an opportunity to bargain, it unilaterally implemented changes to its attendance policy in October 2013.....	15
II. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company violated section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act when, without providing the	

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Union notice and an opportunity to bargain, it made changes to its attendance policy after October 2013.....	17
A. An employer violates the Act when it unilaterally changes employees’ terms and conditions of employment .....	17
B. The Company violated the Act by implementing the 2-hour rule without affording the Union notice and opportunity to bargain .....	20
1. Closely connected .....	22
2. Fully and fairly litigated.....	26
3. The Company’s challenges lack merit.....	28
III. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company violated section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by discharging employee Jermaine Brown pursuant to its unilaterally-implemented attendance policy change.....	33
Conclusion .....	36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Adair Standish Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 912 F.2d 854 (6th Cir. 1990) .....	19
<i>Alta Vista Regional Hosp.</i> , 357 NLRB 326 (2011) .....	19, 20
<i>Anheuser-Busch, Inc.</i> , 351 NLRB 644 (2007) .....	33
<i>Behnke, Inc.</i> , 313 NLRB 1132 (1994), <i>enforced</i> 67 F.3d 299 (6th Cir. Oct. 3, 1995).....	33
<i>Casino Ready Mix, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 321 F.3d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	22, 24, 27
<i>Caterpillar Logistics, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 835 F.3d 536 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	15
<i>Champion Int’l Corp.</i> , 339 NLRB 672 (2003) .....	29
<i>Davis Supermarkets, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 2 F.3d 1162 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	24
<i>Dorsey Trailers</i> , 327 NLRB 835 (1999), <i>enforced</i> , 233 F.3d 831 (4th Cir. 2000).....	19
<i>Equitable Gas Co.</i> , 303 NLRB 925 (1991), <i>enforcement denied on other grounds</i> , 966 F.2d 861 (4th Cir. 1992).....	33
<i>Exum v. NLRB</i> , 546 F.3d 719 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	15
<i>First Nat’l Maint. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 452 U.S. 666 (1981).....	19
<i>Fugazy Continental Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 725 F.2d 1416 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>GPS Terminal Services</i> , 333 NLRB 968 (2001) .....	30
<i>Great Western Produce</i> , 299 NLRB 1004 (1990) .....	33, 36
<i>Independent Electrical Contractors of Houston v. NLRB</i> , 720 F.3d 543 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	29, 30
<i>Intertape Polymer Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 801 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	24, 26
<i>King Radio Corp., Inc.</i> , 166 NLRB 649 (1966), <i>enforced</i> , 398 F.2d 14 (10th Cir. 1968).....	20
<i>Lamar Advertising</i> , 343 NLRB 261 (2004) .....	29
<i>Loral Defense Sys.-Akron v. NLRB</i> , 200 F.3d 436 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	16, 18
<i>May Dep't Stores Co. v. NLRB</i> , 326 U.S. 376 (1945).....	18
<i>Mike O'Conner Chevrolet</i> , 209 NLRB 701 (1974), <i>enforcement denied on other grounds</i> , 512 F.2d 684 (5th Cir. 1975) .....	19
<i>Mt. Clemens Gen. Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 328 F.3d 837 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	17
<i>NLRB v. Autodie Int'l, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 169 F.3d 378 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	16
<i>NLRB v. Coca Cola Bottling Co. of Buffalo, Inc.</i> , 811 F.2d 82 (2d Cir. 1987).....	25
<i>NLRB v. Galicks</i> , 671 F.3d 602 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>NLRB v. Gen. Fabrications Corp.</i> , 222 F.3d 218 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	15
<i>NLRB v. Homemaker Shops, Inc.</i> , 724 F.2d 535 (6th Cir. 1984) .....	32
<i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736 (1962).....	18
<i>NLRB v. Mackay Radio &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 333 (1938).....	25
<i>NLRB v. Pinnacle Metal Prod. Co.</i> , 69 F. App'x 206 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	16
<i>NLRB v. Plymouth Stamping Div., Eltec Corp.</i> , 870 F.2d 1112 (6th Cir. 1989) .....	19
<i>NLRB v. Sandpiper Convalescent Ctr.</i> , 824 F.2d 318 (4th Cir. 1987) .....	20
<i>Ozburn-Hessey Logistics, LLC</i> , 359 NLRB 1025 (2013), <i>affirmed</i> 361 NLRB 921 (2014), <i>enforced</i> , 833 F.3d 210 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	4
<i>Ozburn-Hessey Logistics, LLC</i> , 362 NLRB 977 (2015), <i>enforced</i> , 833 F.3d 210 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	4
<i>Ozburn-Hessey Logistics, LLC</i> , 366 NLRB No. 173 (Aug. 24, 2018) .....	2
<i>Pergament United Sales</i> , 296 NLRB 333 (1989), <i>enforced</i> , 920 F.2d 130 (2d Cir. 1990).....	13, 15, 21, 22, 26, 28, 30, 31
<i>Pergament United Sales</i> , 920 F.2d 130 (2d Cir. 1990).....	15, 26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>San Miguel Hosp. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 697 F.3d 1181 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>Serv. Employees Int’l Union, Local 32BJ v. NLRB</i> , 647 F.3d 435 (2d Cir. 2011).....	25
<i>Squier Distrib. Co. v. Local 7, Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 801 F.2d 238 (6th Cir. 1986) .....	14
<i>Standard-Coosa-Thatcher Carpet Yarn Div., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 691 F.2d 1133 (4th Cir. 1982) .....	24
<i>Tasty Baking Co. v. NLRB</i> , 254 F.3d 114 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	26, 28
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	14, 15
<i>Williams Pipeline Co.</i> , 315 NLRB 630 (1994) .....	28
<i>Woelke &amp; Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	17
<i>Yellow Freight Sys., Inc. v. Martin</i> , 954 F.2d 353 (6th Cir. 1992).....	31
 <b>Statutes</b>	
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. §§ 151, et seq.)	
29 U.S.C. § 151 .....	2
29 U.S.C. § 157 .....	12
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1).....	3, 4, 5, 11, 12, 13, 16, 18, 20, 23, 24, 30, 33
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3).....	30
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(4).....	29
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5).....	3, 4, 5, 11, 12, 13, 16, 17, 18, 20, 23, 24, 32, 33, 35
29 U.S.C. § 158(d) .....	17, 19
29 U.S.C. § 160(a) .....	2
29 U.S.C. § 160(e) .....	2, 14, 16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Rules</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Fed. R. App. 28(a)(8)(A) .....	16
